
In the Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD I. MILLER
*American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-6200*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
GARY A. ORSECK
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WHERE INVESTORS ARE INJURED BY AN ISSUER’S FALSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 10(b) EXTENDS ONLY TO THOSE PARTIES WHO ACTUALLY MADE THE MISSTATEMENT.	5
A. Allowing A Misstatement Case To Be Recharacterized As A “Deceptive Conduct” Or “Scheme” Case Is Inconsistent With The Text Of Section 10(b) And With This Court’s Decisions.....	6
B. Petitioner’s “Purpose And Effect” Test Does Not Successfully Distinguish Garden-Variety Aiding And Abetting From True “Primary Liability”.	13
II. EXTENDING LIABILITY FOR FALSE STATEMENTS TO PERSONS WHO DID NOT MAKE THEM WOULD IMPAIR THE QUALITY OF FINANCIAL REPORTING BY PUBLIC COMPANIES.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
A. The Open-Ended “Purpose And Effect” Test Would Dissuade Auditors From Performing Services That Are Beneficial To Public Companies And Their Investors.	17
B. Auditors Are Especially Vulnerable To Vexatious Securities Class Actions, And Thus Stand To Be Disproportionately Harmed By The Rule Advocated By Petitioner.	22
CONCLUSION.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).	1, 5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).	15
<i>Brennan v. Midwestern United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 673 (N.D. Ind. 1966).	2, 3
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).	10
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997).	12
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007).	16
<i>Cumis Ins. Society, Inc. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).	3
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).	1, 24
<i>Edwards & Hanly v. Wells Fargo Sec. Clearance Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1979).	14
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).	1, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. First Interstate Bank of Des Moines, N.A.</i> , 885 F.2d 423 (8th Cir. 1989). . . .	3
<i>GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001).	8
<i>In re Ancor Communications, Inc.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 999 (D. Minn. 1998).	23
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002).	22
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. Pa. 2001).	19
<i>In re Kendall Square Research Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 26 (D. Mass. 1994).	19
<i>In re Miller Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 1998).	23
<i>In re Seracare Life Sciences, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-CV-2335-H (CAB), 2007 WL 935583 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2007).	19
<i>Landy v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 486 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1973).	2
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).	17, 20
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).	14, 15
<i>Renovitch v. Kaufman</i> , 905 F.2d 1040 (7th Cir. 1990).	14
<i>Rhode Island Hosp. Trust Nat’l Bank v. Swartz</i> , 455 F.2d 847 (4th Cir. 1972).	23
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).	6, 8, 9
<i>Schatz v. Rosenberg</i> , 943 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1991).	13, 14
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).	9
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).	12
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006).	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).	1
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).	22
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).	18
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).	9
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938).	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sayetsitty</i> , 107 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1997).	14
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).	19
Statutes, Regulations, & Other Legislative Authorities:	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1.	17
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).	3, 25
17 C.F.R. § 210.10(d).	18, 19
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, § 104.	3
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).	16, 25
Miscellaneous:	
1A FED. JURY PRAC. AND INSTR. § 18.01 (5th ed. 2000).	14
Daniel L. Brockett, <i>Line Between Primary and Secondary Liability Still Blurred in Securities Cases</i> , 50 FED. LAW. 29 (2003).	23
Alan R. Bromberg & Lewis D. Lowenfels, <i>Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud: A Critical Examination</i> , 52 ALB. L. REV. 637 (1988).	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
D.R. CARMICHAEL, O. RAY WHITTINGTON & LYNFORD GRAHAM, ACCOUNTANTS' HANDBOOK, § 15.5(b) (11th ed. 2007).	18, 22
Jack T. Ciesielski & Thomas R. Weinrich, <i>Ups and Downs of Audit Fees Since Sarbanes-Oxley Act</i> , The CPA Journal (October 2006) (reprinted at www.nysscpa.org/printversions/cpaj/- 2006/1006/p28.htm).	21
Jay M. Feinman, <i>Liability of Accountants for Negligent Auditing: Doctrine, Policy, and Ideology</i> , 31 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 17 (2003).	22, 23
Diana R. Franz, et al., <i>The Impact of Litigation Against an Audit Firm on the Market Value of Nonlitigating Clients</i> , 13 J. ACCT. AUDITING & FIN. 117 (1998).	25
Frederick L. Jones & K. Raghunandan, <i>Client Risk and Recent Changes in the Market for Audit Services</i> , 17 J. ACCT. & PUB. POL'Y 169 (1998).	21
Richard I. Miller & Michael R. Young, <i>Financial Reporting and Risk Management in the 21st Century</i> , 65 FORDHAM L. REV. 1987 (1997).	22, 23
Zoe-Vonna Palmorose, <i>Who Got Sued?</i> J. OF ACCOUNTANCY ONLINE (March 1997), available at www.aicpa.org/pubs/jofa/- march97/whosued.htm	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Jamie Pratt & James D. Stice, <i>The Effects of Client Characteristics on Auditor Litigation Risk Judgments, Required Audit Evidence, and Recommended Fees</i> , 69 ACCT. REV. 639 (1994).	22
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, <i>2002 Securities Litigation Survey</i>	25
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, <i>2006 Securities Litigation Survey</i>	24
Professionals Issues Task Practice Alert 2000-4, <i>Quality Review Procedures for Public Companies</i> . . .	20
MICHAEL J. RAMOS, PRACTITIONER’S GUIDE TO GAAS (2006).	18, 19, 21
RESTATEMENT OF TORTS § 876.	3
SEC, Office of the Gen. Counsel, <i>Report to the President and the Congress on the First Year of Practice Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> (Apr. 1997), available at www.sec.gov/news/studies/lreform.txt	24
